

No. 20-297

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

TRANS UNION LLC,

Petitioner,

v.

SERGIO L. RAMIREZ, individually and on behalf of all
other similarly situated individuals,

Respondent.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit*

**BRIEF OF CONSTITUTIONAL ACCOUNTABILITY
CENTER AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

ELIZABETH B. WYDRA
BRIANNE J. GOROD*
DAVID H. GANS
BRIAN R. FRAZELLE
CONSTITUTIONAL
ACCOUNTABILITY CENTER
1200 18th Street NW, Suite 501
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 296-6889
brianne@theusconstitution.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

March 10, 2021

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. By Limiting the Scope of “Concrete” Injury Based on Intuitive Notions Unmoored from Any Standard, TransUnion’s Position Would Expand the Power of the Judiciary at the Expense of the Elected Branches	4
II. Through Its Broad Power to Establish New Legal Rights and Remedies, Congress May Create Procedural Entitlements that Protect Private Interests from Being Put at Risk of Harm	15
CONCLUSION	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Adams v. Woods</i> , 6 U.S. 336 (1805)	22
<i>Ala. Power Co. v. Ickes</i> , 302 U.S. 464 (1938)	22
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001)	25
<i>Allaire v. Whitney</i> , 1 Hill 484 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1841)	20
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ashby v. White</i> , 92 Eng. Rep. 126 (1703)	17
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962)	14
<i>Blanchard v. Baker</i> , 8 Me. 253 (1832)	18
<i>Bd. of Liquidation v. McComb</i> , 92 U.S. 531 (1875)	20
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013)	7
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Nat’l Ass’n of African Am.-Owned Media</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1009 (2020)	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
<i>Davis v. Passman</i> , 442 U.S. 228 (1979)	10
<i>Edward Hines Yellow Pine Trs. v. United States</i> , 263 U.S. 143 (1923)	22
<i>Fairchild v. Hughes</i> , 258 U.S. 126 (1922)	14
<i>FEC v. Akins</i> , 524 U.S. 11 (1998)	8, 23
<i>Flast v. Cohen</i> , 392 U.S. 83 (1968)	12, 25
<i>Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman</i> , 455 U.S. 363 (1982)	8, 24
<i>Hendrick v. Cook</i> , 4 Ga. 241 (1848)	19
<i>Hernandez v. Mesa</i> , 140 S. Ct. 735 (2020)	25
<i>In re Pac. Ry. Comm’n</i> , 32 F. 241 (C.C.N.D. Cal. 1887)	16
<i>Joint Anti-Fascist Refugee Comm. v. McGrath</i> , 341 U.S. 123 (1951)	22
<i>Kendall v. United States ex rel. Stokes</i> , 37 U.S. 524 (1838)	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
<i>Lexmark Int’l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. 118 (2014)	25
<i>Linda R.S. v. Richard D.</i> , 410 U.S. 614 (1973)	23
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803)	1, 13, 18
<i>Martin v. Hunter’s Lessee</i> , 14 U.S. 304 (1816)	18
<i>Marvin v. Trout</i> , 199 U.S. 212 (1905)	22
<i>Massachusetts v. Mellon</i> , 262 U.S. 447 (1923)	22
<i>Mayor, etc. of City of Georgetown v. Alexandria Canal Co.</i> , 37 U.S. 91 (1838)	20
<i>NLRB v. Noel Canning</i> , 573 U.S. 513 (2014)	13
<i>Oklahoma v. U.S. Civil Serv. Comm’n</i> , 330 U.S. 127 (1947)	22
<i>Osborn v. Bank of U.S.</i> , 22 U.S. 738 (1824)	15
<i>Parker v. Griswold</i> , 17 Conn. 288 (1846)	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
<i>Public Citizen v. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 491 U.S. 440 (1989)	8
<i>Robins v. Spokeo, Inc.</i> , 867 F.3d 1108 (9th Cir. 2017)	7, 9
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Stark v. Wickard</i> , 321 U.S. 288 (1944)	13
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env’t</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998)	11
<i>Summers v. Earth Island Inst.</i> , 555 U.S. 488 (2009)	11
<i>Trafficante v. Metro. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 409 U.S. 205 (1972)	23
<i>Tutun v. United States</i> , 270 U.S. 568 (1926)	22
<i>United States v. Richardson</i> , 418 U.S. 166 (1974)	23
<i>Uzuegbunam v. Preczewski</i> , No. 19-968, 2021 WL 850106 (U.S. Mar. 8, 2021)	17, 18, 19
<i>Vermont Agency of Nat. Res. v. U.S. ex rel.</i> <i>Stevens</i> , 529 U.S. 765 (2000)	3, 8
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975)	4, 11, 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
<i>Webb v. Portland Mfg. Co.</i> , 29 F. Cas. 506 (C.C.D. Me. 1838)	19
<i>Wells v. Watling</i> , 96 Eng. Rep. 726 (1778)	17
<i>Weston v. City Council of Charleston</i> , 27 U.S. 449 (1829)	16
<i>Whipple v. Cumberland Mfg. Co.</i> , 29 F. Cas. 934 (C.C.D. Me. 1843)	19
<i>Whittemore v. Cutter</i> , 29 F. Cas. 1120 (C.C.D. Mass. 1813)	21
 <u>Statutes and Constitutional Provisions</u>	
Copyright Act of 1790, ch. 15, 1 Stat. 124	21
Fair Credit Reporting Act, 15 U.S.C. §§ 1681 <i>et seq.</i>	2
Patent Act of 1793, ch. 11, 1 Stat. 318	21
U.S. Const. art. III, § 2, cl. 1	4, 18
 <u>Books, Articles, and Other Authorities</u>	
3 William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> (1766)	17, 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
Heather Elliott, <i>The Functions of Standing</i> , 61 Stan. L. Rev. 459 (2008)	12
Frank J. Goodnow, <i>The Principles of Administrative Law of the United States</i> (1905).....	20
F. Andrew Hessick, <i>Standing, Injury in Fact, and Private Rights</i> , 93 Cornell L. Rev. 275 (2008)	13, 17
1 Samuel Johnson, <i>A Dictionary of the English Language</i> (6th ed. 1785).....	17
Richard J. Pierce, Jr., <i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife: Standing as a Judicially Imposed Limit on Legislative Power</i> , 42 Duke L.J. 1170 (1993).....	11
Antonin Scalia, <i>The Doctrine of Standing as an Essential Element of the Separation of Powers</i> , 17 Suffolk U. L. Rev. 881 (1983).....	12
1 Theodore Sedgwick, <i>A Treatise on the Measure of Damages</i> (7th ed. 1880).....	19
1 Joseph Story, <i>Commentaries on Equity Jurisprudence, as Administered in England and America</i> (1836).....	20
3 Joseph Story, <i>Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States</i> (1833) ...	15
Joseph Story, <i>Commentaries on the Law of Agency</i> (8th ed. 1874)	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
Cass R. Sunstein, <i>What’s Standing after Lujan? Of Citizen Suits, “Injuries,” and Article III</i> , 91 Mich. L. Rev. 163 (1992)	10, 15
Steven L. Winter, <i>The Metaphor of Standing and the Problem of Self-Governance</i> , 40 Stan. L. Rev. 1371 (1988).....	16, 20
Ann Woolhandler & Caleb Nelson, <i>Does History Defeat Standing Doctrine?</i> , 102 Mich. L. Rev. 689 (2004)	10, 12, 20, 22
